

No. S087319
2d Civil No. B124482

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FOXGATE HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

BRAMALEA CALIFORNIA, INC., et al.

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from a Judgment of the Los Angeles Superior Court
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. SC024139
Honorable Daniel A. Curry

**APPLICATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICES, INC., FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE**

AND

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LOS ANGELES COUNTY BAR
ASSOCIATION AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICES, INC.**

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
ROBIN MEADOW, State Bar No. 51126
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Los Angeles County Bar Association and
Dispute Resolution Services, Inc.

No. S087319
2d Civil No. B124482

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FOXGATE HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

BRAMALEA CALIFORNIA, INC., et al.

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from a Judgment of the Los Angeles Superior Court
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. SC024139
Honorable Daniel A. Curry

**APPLICATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICES, INC., FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE**

TO THE HONORABLE RONALD M. GEORGE, CHIEF JUSTICE OF
CALIFORNIA:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE EVOLUTION OF THE STATUTORY SCHEME DEMONSTRATES THE LEGISLATURE’S STRONG SUPPORT FOR PRESERVING THE CONFIDENTIALITY NECESSARY FOR EFFECTIVE MEDIATION.	3
A. History Of Sections 703.5 And 1121—No Disclosure By Mediators.	4
1. Section 703.5.	4
2. Section 1121.	6
B. History Of Section 1119—General Mediation Confidentiality.	9
C. Other Statutes.	12
D. The Nature Of California’s Confidentiality Rules Underscores The Legislature’s Views Of Their Importance.	14
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL DECISION PROVIDES NO PERSUASIVE RATIONALE FOR CREATING A “BAD FAITH” EXCEPTION TO STATUTORILY-REQUIRED MEDIATION CONFIDENTIALITY.	16
III. CREATING A “BAD FAITH” EXCEPTION TO MEDIATION CONFIDENTIALITY WOULD FRUSTRATE CORE PURPOSES OF MEDIATION WITH NO MEANINGFUL BENEFIT TO COURTS, MEDIATORS OR PARTIES.	18
A. “Meaningful, Good Faith Participation” Is An Impossibly Vague Concept That Cannot Adequately Guide Parties, Mediators Or Courts.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. A “Bad Faith” Exception Overemphasizes The Desirability Of Settlement At The Expense Of Allowing Mediators To Help Parties Find Their Own Solutions—Or To Help Them Acknowledge That, At That Particular Point, Settlement Is Not Possible.	21
C. A “Bad Faith” Exception To Mediation Confidentiality Will Provide Incentives To Seek Sanctions While Shattering The Barriers That Should Shield A Judge From Exposure To Settlement Negotiations.	23
D. Permitting Mediator Testimony About A Party’s Claimed “Bad Faith” Will Distort The Mediator’s Role, Make Mediators Less Effective, And Discourage Volunteers From Serving As Mediators.	26
E. A “Bad Faith” Exception Does Not Confer Sufficient Benefits To Justify The Damage It Will Do To Mediation.	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Love v. Wolf</i> (1964) 226 Cal.App.2d 378	14, 28
<i>Neary v. Regents of University of California</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273	21-22
<i>Olam v. Congress Mortgage Co.</i> (N.D. Cal. 1999) 68 F.Supp.2d 1110	15
<i>Rinaker v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 155	15, 16
<i>Ryan v. Garcia</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1006	1
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45	17
<i>Triplett v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1415	20
Statutes	
Business & Professions Code section 465 et seq.	3
Business & Professions Code section 467.5	14
Business & Professions Code section 467.7	20
Business & Professions Code section 471.5	13
Business & Professions Code section 6200	13
California Rules of Court, rule 222	17, 25
Code of Civil Procedure title 11.5	12
Code of Civil Procedure title 11.6	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Statutes (cont'd)	
Code of Civil Procedure section 1297.371	13
Code of Civil Procedure section 1731	3
Code of Civil Procedure section 1738	13
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1775.1	3
Code of Civil Procedure section 1775 et seq.	6
Code of Civil Procedure section 1775.10	13
Evidence Code section 703.5	3, 4, 5, 6, 14, 18
Evidence Code section 1115	3, 12, 21
Evidence Code section 1117	25
Evidence Code section 1118	10
Evidence Code section 1119	9, 12, 14
Evidence Code section 1121	<i>passim</i>
Evidence Code section 1151	14
Evidence Code section 1152	14
Evidence Code section 1155	14
Family Code section 3160 et seq.	17
Food & Agriculture Code section 54453	13
Government Code sections 11420.20-11420.30	13
Government Code sections 12984-12985	13
Government Code sections 66032-66033	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Statutes (cont'd)	
Insurance Code section 10089.80	13
Labor Code section 65	13
Texts	
1 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (4th ed. 2000) Circumstantial Evidence section 132 et seq.	14
Legislative Enactments and Superseded Statutes	
Assembly Bill No. 1757 (1993-1994 Reg. Sess.), Stats. 1993, chapter 114	5, 6
Former Evidence Code section 1152.5	7, 10, 12
Former Evidence Code section 1152.6, Stats. 1995, chapter 576, section 8	7, 8, 12
Senate Bill No. 401 (1993-1994 Reg. Sess.), Stats. 1993, chapter 1261	5, 6, 7, 11
Stats. 1979, chapter 205	5
Stats. 1985, chapter 731	10
Stats. 1988, chapter 281, section 1	5
Stats. 1993, chapter 1261, section 6	11
Stats. 1995, chapter 576, section 8	7
Stats. 1996, chapter 174	12
Stats. 1997, chapter 772, section 3	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Other	
18 Cal.L.Rev.Com.Rep. 241 (1985)	11
27 Cal.L.Rev.Comm. Rep. App. 5 (1997)	8, 12
Canon of Judicial Ethics Canon 3(B)(7)(c)	23
Canon of Judicial Ethics, Canon 3(B)(8), Advisory Committee Comment	22, 23
National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, Uniform Mediation Act (November 2000 draft)	14, 18, 24, 25
